

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN C. SHARP,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anderson T. Bailey

Counsel of Record

Thomas S. Jones

Cary M. Snyder

JONES DAY

500 Grant St., Ste. 4500

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

atbailey@jonesday.com

(412) 391-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
I. Constitutional Provisions	1
II. Statutory Provisions	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Court Should Decide Whether RLUIPA Permits Suits For Damages Against State Officials in Their Individual Capacities	12
A. The Courts of Appeals Have Partially Invalidated an Act of Congress	12
B. The Third Circuit Misapplied This Court’s Precedent	14
II. The Court Should Resolve The Uncertainty Regarding Waiver Of Qualified Immunity	19
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Findings and Conclusions of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman,</i> 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Blissett v. Coughlin,</i> 66 F.3d 531 (2d Cir. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	20
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	20
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	18
<i>Corley v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.,</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Gomez v. Toledo,</i> 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	5
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz,</i> 98 F.3d 664 (1st Cir. 1996)	23

<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6, 20
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	5, 25
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	14
<i>Maul v. Constan</i> , 928 F.2d 784 (7th Cir. 1991)	21, 22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	15
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	6, 20, 25
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	12
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	13, 17
<i>Okl. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	14
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	5, 20
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	13

<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	15, 16
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 224 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Skrtich v. Thornton</i> , 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	13, 15
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15
<i>Spann v. Rainey</i> , 987 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	15
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	8
U.S. Const. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
18 U.S.C. § 666	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 12, 22

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	9, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	8
Supreme Court Rule 29.4.....	14
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	20
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania Rule 16.1.4.B	9
146 Cong. Rec. E1563 (2000).....	5
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2000).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	4
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2010).....	16
